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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO 

Civil Action No. 08-cv-02517-RPM 

MURRY L. SALBY, 

Plaintiff, 

V. 

PROVOST PHILIP DISTEFANO, 

Defendants. 

AFFIDAVIT OF RUSSELL MOORE 

Affiant, RUSSELL MOORE, after being duly sworn, states as follows: 

1. I am the Associate Vice Chancellor for Research for the University of Colorado at 

Boulder. 

2. I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth in this Affidavit. 

3. Effective March 20, 2007, the University implemented a new Conflict of Interest 

and Conflict of Commitment policy. In essence, the policy requires all faculty members, and 

other research employees, to make annual disclosure of financial interests and external 

professional activities that could co1npromise University decision making or duties* This 

disclosure is accomplished by a Disclosure of External Professional Activity ("DEPA") form. 

The DEPA is a web-based form that must be revised whenever there is there is any significant 

change in outside interests or activities. I hereby certify that attached to this Affidavit is a true 

and con-ect copy of the Disclosure of External Professional Activity form. [See, Ex. B-2.] 

Exhibit B-1 
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4. Professor Murry Salby of the Department of Atmospheric and Oceanic Science 

("ATOC") was required to complete the DEPA form in 2007. Despite multiple requests and 

advisements of this requirement, Professor Salby did not submit the DEPA. Those requests and 

advisements are summarized as follows: 

a. One email and one returned certified letter in May 2007, requesting compliance; 

b. Two emails and one returned certified letter in June 2007, requesting compliance 

and advising Professor Salby of the DEPA procedure and of how to access the 

DEPA form online. 

5. Although Professor Salby was on sabbatical leave during the spring term of 2007, 

he was still obligated to comply with his disclosure duties as a University professor, including 

completion of the DEPA. 

6. Professor Salby's failure to complete the required DEPA form was considered a 

of the policy. 

7. Initially, allegations of violations of the policy are sought to be resolved at the 

unit level. In the case of Professor Salby, efforts were undertaken to resolve the matter within 

the A TOC Department. Those efforts included sending email correspondence and certified 

letters requesting compliance and seeking additional information from Professor Salby, who 

failed to respond to any of the communications. For over two months, attempts to contact and to 

elicit information from Professor Salby failed. Even prior to the implementation of the DEPA 

form, Professor Salby had consistently and deliberately violated the spirit of the University's 

conflict of interest policy by refusing to disclose information and insisting no conflicts existed. 

Subsequent to the Committee's recommendations, the Department still attempted to resolve the 
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issues with Professor Salby for two additional months (December through January); however, 

Professor Salby remained unresponsive. 

8. Under the policy, if an allegation is not resolved at the unit level, it is referred to 

the Conflict of Interest Committee ("Committee"). The Committee consists of at least eight 

faculty members, who are recommended by the Vice Chancellor for Research, the Deans of 

various colleges of the University, and one member from outside the University. ~When an 

alleged violation is referred to the Committee, the Committee is to review the matter and then 

make a report of findings and any recommendations for corrective or disciplinary action. 

9. Among the sanctions and discipline that the Committee may recommend for a 

violation are the following: 

a. Disciplinary actions (including but not restricted to): 

1. emphasizing, orally or in writing, to the faculty member his or her 

professional responsibilities; 

11. oral or written admonition of the faculty member; 

ui. reassignment, temporarily or permanently, of the faculty member's office 

or other working space (with appropriate consent of any academic unit 

affected); 

1v. temporary or continuing reduction in salary or privileges of the employee; 

b. Freezing of research funds, other research restrictions, etc. 

10. In the case of Professor Salby, the Committee met August 17, 2007, and reviewed 

the allegations of violations for failure to file the required DEPA form. On August 20, 2007, the 

Committee forwarded its report finding that Professor Salby's inaction constituted a significant 
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violation of the Conflict of Interest policy. The Committee further recommended the following 

corrective or disciplinary actions: (1) that the University should not sign or submit any requests 

for funding (grant, contracts, etc.) on Professor Salby's behalf; (2) that any current grants that 

Professor Salby has should be frozen; and (3) that Professor Salby should be denied access to his 

laboratory space at ATOC. I hereby certify that attached to this Affidavit is a true and correct 

copy of the Ji.ugust 20, 2007 from Rodger Kram, Ph.D. [See, Ex. B-3.J 

11. On August 28, 2007, I forwarded the committee's findings and recommendations 

to Vice Chancellor of Research Stein Sture with the request that he forward the committee's 

to Philip DiStefano. I hereby that attached to this Affidavit is a trne and 

correct letter. Ex. B-4.] 

l On August 31, 2007, Vice Chancellor Sture forwarded the Committee's report to 

stating his concurrence with the Committee's recommendations. I hereby 

to 1s a true correct s 

was ultimately 

to enact or against a 

faculty member. 

13. On September 19, 2007, Provost DiStefano forwarded correspondence to 

Professor Salby advising of his acceptance of the Committee's recommendations for corrective 

and disciplinary actions. The Provost further advised that the recommendations would go into 

effect immediately and directed Professor Salby to provide the conflict of interest information by 

October 1, 2007, in the absence of which the University would initiate further disciplinary 
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action. I hereby certify that attached to this Affidavit is a true and correct copy of Provost 

DiStefano's letter. [See, Ex. B-6.] 

14. Thereafter, my office, in conjunction with the administration of A TOC, took steps 

to implement the measures recommended by the Committee and accepted by Provost DiStefano. 

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT. 

Russell Moore 
ST A TE OF COLORADO ) 

) 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to me before this ·I th day of February, 2009, by 
Russell Moore. 

5 
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University of Colorado-Boulder 
Disclosure of External Professional Activity (DEPA) 

1. Do you or any member of your family have, or expect to acquire during this report 
year, any of the following regarding a business entity that either (1) funds your university 
research and/ or scholarly or creative activity; or (2) engages in commercial or research 
activities that directly relate to your university activities? 

YES 

income of $10,000 or more from the business entity (includes but is not 
limited to royalties, consulting fees, salary, dividends, etc.)? 
an equity interest in the business entity valued at $10,000 or representing 
5% ownership (regardless of worth)? 
a seat on the board of directors or advisory board? 
an executive position in the business? 

NO 

IF YES, please provide the following information for each business entity: 

Business name 
Amount/value of income (per year)/ equity (with option to decline to respond) 
You and/ or your family's relationship with this business 
Describe the relationship of the business to your university activities 
Are students, postdocs, or trainees involved in any of your university activities that are 
related to 
Do any of your university activities that are related to this business involve research 
with human subjects? 

If YES, do you have HRC (IRB) approval for this research? 

la. If you answer YES to Question 1, are you an investigator on any research project 
and/ or scholarly or creative activity funded by external sources (federal/state/local 
government, industry, foundation, etc.) or Technology Transfer (THJ)? 

YES NO 

IF YES please provide the following information for each project: 

Project name 
Funding source 
Your role on project/ activity 
Is this project an SBIR/STTR (Small Business Innovation Research/Small Business 
Technology Transfer Program) Phase I project? 

Exhibit B-2 
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2.. Do you assign, or expect to assign during this report year, books or materials for 
any classes that you teach that bring you royalties or income? 

YES NO 

IF YES please provide the following information for each course: 

Course 
Number of students 
Materials description: 

3. Regardless of compensation, do you provide, or expect to provide during this 
report year, professional services that are related to your University activities to any outside 

that that is an rn your 

(such as for professional presentations, work on review panels, or membership in advisory committees) 

does not count as professional services in this question. For more information on the meaning of 

remunerated scholarship and confiict of commitment, see 

hrtp:/ / www.colorado.edu/facultyaffairs/ atoz/ one-sixth-rule. pelf. University policy limits outside 

professional acti11ities to 1 days per semester. 

YES NO 

IF YES please provide the following information for each organization to which you 

you spend on this activity ON 

you spend on 
the nearest quarter day, e.g., 6. 

Name (please print) 

Signature 

Department 

Date 

Answer to the 

tu 
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August 20, 2007 

Provost Philip DiStefano 
University of Colorado at Boulder 

40UCB 

RE: Professor Murry Salby's potential conflict of interest 

Dear Provost DiStefano: 

As you may remember, the University of Colorado was contacted by the National Science 
Foundation in February, 2005 about a possible conflict of interest concerning Professor 
Muny Salby, Department of Atmospheric and Oceanic Sciences. NSF asked for details 
about Professor Salby's disclosures regarding possible conflicts of interest, as well as about 
the University's conflict of interest policies and procedures. 

CU-Boulder responded to NSF, and. then formed a working group to investigate the 
circumstances. A copy of a summary of the infonnation they found has been appended for 
your information. The end result of the investigation was a request by the CU-Boulder 
Con flier of Interest Committee to Professor Salby for mote information. To date, 
Professor Salby has not responded to numerous emails sent to both his CU-Boulder office 
and to his private company, nor to the two certified letters sent to his home. 

The Conflict of Interest Committee met on Friday, August J 7, 2007 and considered ail of 
dw information to date. Jt is rhc dctcrrnin<ition of the Committee that Dr. Salby's 
continued inadequate responses to requests for information, especially in light of NS F's 
requests to University for acti.on, is a significant violation of rbc CU-Boulder Conflict 
of In tcrc.st policy. 

The Boulder Conflict of Interest policy state::; that, if allegations of violations of the policy 
cannot be resolved ar the unit level," ... the Conflict of interest Committee will be 
ult:inrntcly responsible for providing the A \/CR, the Compliance J)irector, and the 
appropriate appointing authorities wi.th a \Vritten report of the com.rnittee's findings, and 

any rccorn111endmions for corrective or disciplinary action." This letter and the attached 
report constitute the written ·report of our findings. Om recommendations to you for 
"corrective or disciplinary action'' are as follows. 

Until such time as Dr. Salby provides the Conflict of Interest Committee with sufficient 
information ro make a determination of whether or not he has a conflict of interest· «nd 
how to manage such a conflict, if it exists, the Committee recommends that: 

1. The University should not sign or submit any requests for funding (grant, 
contracts, etc.) on Dr. Salby's behalf; 

Exhibit B-3 

CU-11 :0000045 
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2. Any current grants that Dr. S,1lby has should be frozen; and 

.3. Dr. Salby should be denied access to his laboratory space in the Department of 

Atmospheric and Oceanic Sciences. 

When Dr. Salby hfls completed a current Disclosure of External Professional Activities 

(DEPA), it will be reviewed by the Compliance Director and the Conunittcc. At that time, 
H determination will be made about the existence of a conflict of interest. lf a conflict is 
found to exist, a management plan will be developed with Dr. Salby and the chair of his 

department. 

Please feel free to contact me or the Compliance Director, Jean Wylie, if you have any 
questions or we can assist you in any way. 

Respectfully yours, 

Rodger Kram, Ph.D. 
Chair, Conflict of Interest Coinrnittee 

CU-11 :0000046 
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June 8, 2007 

CONFLICT OF 1NTEREST SlJivlMAEY REGARDING 
PROFESSOR l'v1URRY SALBY 

Factual lnfonnation and B<ickground: 

NSF inquiry 

I. \)11ivcrsity Counsel in Fcbniary, 200S :1hrn1r <1 p()ssihlc conilic:r 

of i1Hcrcsr· rcgardi11,c: M11rry S:ilhy. TlH' umtact arose frorn an in1crn:1l NSF inquiry i11t-c1 a11 
,iJ1q1,<i1ion of dllplicalc pr<ljl(1s:1l sulJrnissions hy Salby from Cl) :rnc1 /\rmo:;plwric Systems 
and /\rwly;;is S:ill cornp:rny. 

NSF asked for dcrn ils :1bou1 the c1n ployrncnt st<\ tus of Su !by :tnd his research 
:1s.'<lciatcs l\mick Calbgh:rn :rnd Jaquc Crntrix from J L)<J4 -· :mos NSI: :1lso :1skcd for 

copit's of :di connin of interest forms wbminccl by the three indivicltds for propos:1I~ 

~uhmittL:ti ro 

3. NSJ· :1 

the 1/6';, ruk, 
l for cl:irification of the University's conflict: of inrcrcst policies and 

ftcally, <lS <1pplicd t'o fnculry and to st:1ff 

CU response to 

! . The ini L. Lou isc Romero. 

1 p met with tlw :hrcc incl 
inquiry :rnd d1c dq,:Htmcnt 1r. 

1 prnvidccl infonrntrion :i!Jrn1t :1hmvcd 1:ha1 he h:id hcvn 011 Lill: 

p:1y1·dl since 1(K\4. lnfmm:1i-ion w:1s provi~lcd :ti1ou1· s:1hb;11·ical;;, etc 

Id i\d,Ji11, 
') I() 

work is "consulrati()n" CLS npposcd to 

spomorcd or h11:;i1w:;s) :rnd list:; dw employer or sponsor o( rco;cMch as NAS/\, 

1or 

and he describe:; thC' ;1nivity :is "~y11:1ptic mapping of sarcllirc ohscrvatitl11c;". I le sr:11:cs he 

will spend day~/rnonth m 19. S d:1ys/scrncst:c1 cm rhe He c11hcr docs not check 

the liru_: if the 1c.:inl·in 1:; to ~1r· iVt2L-;iry or 

;.;r:uc' rhar "funding is 11'11 from :-;ourccs". He also sratcs tl1:1t no od1cr 't:1ff rncrnbc:rs 
will he involved, :dthrn1gh twll (Jf 1hc other employees of ASA, :1qucly11 c.;r~mix <rnd Patrick 
C>ill:1gh<rn, also work at CU. The Cmrns ~ire ~ignccl by the Char ;md, ~omctirncs, the Dean. 

cu 01-00021 
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]tmc !\, 2007 

horn 2002 -2005, he lists 1hc cm 1'lS 
He dcsni :H:tivity <ts mapping attsticd 

an of rnl;ir \·ariations". He no longer Ji;;ts ariy time 10 spent on the <lcriviLy, saying 

1J1<1t ir will all be done on semester k, for 11 d;iys. These forms state th<lt no staff 

rncrnhcrs wi11 he involved. These forms ;nc· nor dared nor <He they signed by rhc Chair or 
Dc;1n. 

4. ( prnvidccl NSl; with of the()(:() Proposal Application aml l\rn1ti1\~ 

hmn0 lor lby from 1 - 2002. Since I <)96, 1hc (orrn h;is ;.1.-;kcd 1·h;1l PL; check ;1 hox d 
1hc following ;1pplics "There arc ificrnt fi1wnci:1l iurcrcsr;:; involved that rnny h(' :rn 

;1crual or po1n1ual conllin o( int·l'ITSI " h1nlwrn101c, the i tor h:i.' to inili<tl 01w of 

111 (o!!owi st;ncrncnt ""] r!'. :i1c ;ire not 111 (in;rncial 

interests Otcrn l pnur to ing the form. Professor Salliy i11 the box 
indicating that there were no significant fin;rncial inrcrcsts involved for ;111 of the research 

proposals suhrnincd during is time period. 

Otbcr du: group 

l. durin,g tirnl' dc1 not list any (11hcr the111 "F. 
cric 1s ;ind An<ilysis" 1111dcr C1llaghan's 

viL1:; lis1 hi:;; cu1rc11t i(JnS as "Research al 

ASA, 1987-prescnt." He i:; president: of the company. His email is listnl ;is 

2. An J'.lSF "('.mrcnl" and Pcnclir1g Support" form for Salhy for :1 proprn;:il stil11nit1cd 

to NSi: in 200 I list;: hi1n :1s Pl on :111 existing grant from to 

( 
, 

lrl !.! s (>ti h()ih I 

during 2006 

J. In l'cbrw1ry, 2006, Sa completed ;1 UnivC'rsity Conflict of lntcrcsr 
l )isclo:;wc Form. The form asks rhat he "disclose any and :11! out~:idc ~1Ui\'itic~ tl1:1t trn1y 
prc:-;cnr :1ct"l1C1l or potcnl"ial con fl He pmvidcd a very tong list of" st1ch :Ktivitics. (Sec 

alt;1dwd) 

I le 11 1p i 

c1urs1dc an1v1t1cs. ic:Hc th<it lw d1d/cxpcctcci to· 1c1:c1vc :; hry, n1y;dr 

const1lti11g honoraria, gi(ts of more th:rn nornit1al v;1luc ur other paytTiCtlls rcL1t(:cl to 

the ou\:'ick nctivity." He fmrhcr :mswcrcd yes to the qucst:ion of whcthn hv h:1d or 

CXj)CCl:ccl to "have '1 (Jduci:try ()I" rn:rn:l.f~CllH'IH role (such i\S service :1s :1 prcsidc1H, chief 

fi11anci:1\ officer, director or trnsrcc), or 01hcr lcg:1l ohligatio11 to :my or;~:rnizatio11 other 
l iVt:rsi.ty 

1 ,, 
iU 

• 1 1· i 1· 1 ' , 
uiu or uiu liUl receive COiiljl(;n;-\<!llOii in any iCi1 

form. 

lie has consulted for m:rny comp:rnics; t:hc form docs 1101· spcci lly asl< for t:hm:e 

nmqi:rnics for which his con01ilt:ation exceeded the $10,000 dnc~hold. I k dews list two of 

2 

cu 01-00022 
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J \ lllC 8, 2007 

interest: AMSP is his "personal corporntion rcprcscnt:ing my interests in finnt1cial 
investment::; r!ut· arc unrelated t:o scientific work" ancl AS!\. 

At:mo:;phcric Systems and Ana!ysi:; (ASA) w:1s formed in July, 1994 as a non-profit 

501 (c).3 corporation in Colorado, ;1lthough Salhy wa;; subrnitting proposals to NSF through 
rhc company in late 1993. Jaquelyn CJrntrix wa:; the incorprn·,1tor, and there were three 
Board rncrnhcrs: Salby, Callaghan and Rohndo Clarcin, who ;1pparcntly hnd no 
relationship ro CU. Until 1996, the :1ddrcs:' of t·hc cornp'1ny was Crntri.x's home ;1ddrcss. 
In 1996, the company moved to it~ present locarion in Bruornfidcl, CCJ. S;ilby':, 2006 
conilicr o( imcrest form lists him :.1s ;1 member of 1hc l~oan.:! of Directors. 

For several of dw co111p<rnic.s/organiz;1tion.s (including AS/\) he pro\!idc:-: the 
(ollowing foornorc.s: 

!. "This Applied Rc.scnrch (sic) is distinct· and independent of the Pure 
Research (sic) conciuctccl al CU. lr i~ performed on rirne :rnd focilirics 
outside of CU. While supporting \XICRP (World Cllmatc Research 
Progrnm) and the national effort on Clolial Change, this Applied \Xlork 
(.sic) hm; not micl would nor he pcrforrr1cd at the university." 

2. "Developed l idgorithm for mapping s:i1cl cLita, 
producing satellite products (or NASA Also ckvclopcd :;tatisrical­
variarional algorithm for identifying solar variations and corn purer model 
for interpreting behavior in the ionized upper <1trnospherc, which is 
rcrnovcd and governed by different physic;:: than the ncutr:1I 

arrnosphcre upon which CU rcsc:irch focuses. The latter applications, 
which arc likecvisc independent o( the Pmc Rcsc<1rch (~ic) condunccl at CU, 
;1rc pur.sucd outside of the academic yc<ir." 

ln his cover letter for the form (to A VCR l'ampcl) he quoted the st:anclard.s 
provided in the Chancellor's rncrno regarding rnnflic( of intcr·c:sr llistributcd Scptcrnlwr 20, 

1995: 
"A sign firn111ual intcrcst...is 
( l) one t\1;1t reasonably appc;1r to he directly and .significantly affc:ncd by 

rhc rcsc;nch, cdurnt'ional, or service ;1niviric;-; (uncled, m proposed (or 
funding, lJy an extern.al sponsor; or 

(2) otic tli<tl involves entities whose (in;rncial i111:crcsts would rcason<1hly appear 
ro he d ircctly <md significantly ;1 ffcncd hy st 1ch :Ktivitics." 

Salhy concludes that his outside activities do nC>t cons1iu11c ;i conflict of inrcrcst 
"because rhc oursidc rcrnuncrarcd :lCtivitics in 
i ndcpci-1dc n t (sic) o( :JCtwirics wirh 111 rhe Un 

I engage Distinct (sic) nd 

2. On July 26, 2006 in <1 kncr to Krisrin 1Ji;1rnm1cl, l lnivcrsity C:ounscl, he provides 

inforrna1·ion :1hu111 the income he derived frnrn v;11iot1s sou1-ccs since 200 l. He lists surnc 

lccturcc: for which he received ho11n1-;1ria (al1·hnugh he c:titcs the arnount :1s "unknown") 

:md hi:', li:;t:o dw fol n.:~ :rnwu:1t:'. 

2001 35,876 
2002 :!JA, I S7 

cu 01-00023 
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June 8, 2007 

20cn 
2004 
200'i 

5,0S4 (when he was cm t:cachin,r; lc:ivc) 

$11,09 l 
715 

Further i1wcstigar1011 dcmcinqTatcd th:it the information he provided was in:Kcurntc, 1md 

perhaps rnislc<tding. r\'1s. D1anHrn(I \VllS able to get rnpics o( the i1woiccs Sllhrnittcd 

AJv1SP (his "pcrsrni:il cm11tiration representing rny interest;; in fin:rnci:1l inwstrncnts that 
arc u11rd;1rcd ro srn:11rific 1.1.·ork") to ASA (or his work (or i\S.1\ arrnchcd l«1hlc for the 
hours hilled and ;w1mmr.:; received. They inc consiclcr:1hly grc:1tcr t·han what he reported ill 

his letter. 

2006~2007 

I. A new system C:mdlin n( Interest and C>1rn1rntrncn1 pol wels inst:inrrcd in 

September, 2006. ch;1 it.:; rnnflin of in1c1cs1 discl()slll't' forms in October, 2006 tel 

require all foculry I<) suhrnn 11 fnrrn 111rnually. (m:ulty 

so. 

ln 

of 

Lill 

:1 11, 

nQ' sr;1rcn1cnr: 

.) 

" ii. N 
p1·og1Tss ancl comrnnnic1t1or1 

on to protect rha1 

1c1tion to NS!~ through 

it a DEPA 
lv1 r 1·11 Io hi 111 1111, hi rn t:o 

lct:rcr W<1:; 1101 ddivnccl, a notic(' of it W<lS lcfr ;it hi:; house: on lvlay 30, 2007. /\:; 
the lcncr li;1:; 1101 cl:iimcd. 

Sumtnary and conclusiirns 

' l. 
opporn1111rics to dl) .cJ1 1iuri11g 1 

\ 11 \' I\ ( j' 1 '() "ii) 111 ll)\_, 

He d1cl 11111 du S(> umil 
lly :1 t 1. I le con rclarici11:;hip drn·i; 11ut const~nitc n conflict· of 

interest. He <1c::;cnc; 1h1H the kind of he :11 is hrndarncntally different 

from the kincl of r<~c,1rch lw docs m the Un ()i. C>ilnr;1do, :\nd as such doc~ not 

\Vrittcn in l 

Cond1.1.1ion: 11 is that someone und.!I i111erfnc1. ilw CU f:olicy oncl fcmns to beLic~1e 

tlwt Dr. Sal.Ii/.\ rcla1ionsl11/1 with ASA is not a signifiwnr fin1111ci11I intnl!.st, ancl. does not cons1.i111w 

cu 01-00024 
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J1mc 8, 2007 

o confliu of intnc1t I 1 , he)'oncl SnUJ)' lrnmdf to that the 
"outsidi' rcmnncrntcd ouiv11ics I eng11w in are Distincr nnd Jndc/Jcmlcnl of activities within the 

1mi11er.1i1.y" when lw ritn 1IH'. some /n1liliuuions in afi[J/.icatiom /TCJm hoth so11.1ccs 1 r1nd dte 

same rem/ting /n1bl.ication.1 1 irwilcd lee11.ircs, and /Jrc.1entulions m grant a/1f!lications and rcf>orts 

/rom hoih. They cannol lie inclc/wnrlcnt of ccic!t other if the scientific ha.1is oncl mctcomc5 of eoch is 

re/wed w 1.lie o thn. 

Fwi'il1crnwre, Srdl1)''s stntcmrnl 1hw the .. 11m11U no! be f)(:rformul ril 1lic 

an "incl1rnln on 11 1/ic 2006 !\PS of inU'.n:.11 .11r1U:rnc·nt\ /nolti/!ltion on 

n'sconlt (1lw1 cmdd rrnrl oirli11r1rih wo11ld lie on within tlic Uni11crsity) 

lo the: of dw und its in1cn'sl.1." Then i.1 no c1Jid1'ncr: tlwt Profes.1or 

Sal.h)' 
co1dd 

·witli 01rymu· in 1ul111inistrntion u/iu1tl whctlw1 01 not 1/ic wrnl11r1cd <H /\SA 
((( ' 

2. Professor Salhy l1a' provided mislead 

forms infonn;1tio11 ahom his 

period 19%-2006. 

or in:1cu1nitc inforrnat'ion on v;1rious 

pmFcssion;d activities throughout t'hc: 

11iJ/lcars l:o lw·uc crm1i11:rnil·y rule 

/wst )'Crtrs. lie lv1s l!ilbl. fal.1. 2 
he Iii/bl com/xory 

f(n 111 ler1s1 80 250 12 /wm 

1 2 hm1r cl11ys, fur m excess er{ the I or 39/ou.ulemic )'Cdr 

al.I.owed 11.ndn the J/6tl' 

he 
I l a/)/.1ears1 from Iii.' 1uorcb m1d actions, tho.1 Professor 

m1;· 1111.tlwril:)' to .,.eq11c.1t com/1lirmcc /rorn him, and he is 1.1.1Hvil.Ung 

of l11tcrcsl C01T1 itr 

consist-c1 i dy ;rnd 

lcncr, of th(· Lnivcr:;i1yo(C:ol01·1cl 

As per 

ilwratcly vioht:ul spirit, if not t·hc absolute 

confliu or int:crc:;l policy :ii nee 1996. 

:md ( llllinitliWllt pnJ 
11 ( :(ljnpl1an I linT\m. ( :mnpii:mcc Uirvn<J! 

r111i11<1lio11 there i:: mdcccl :1 of t'hc 

intcrc·st polici ancl 2006) Saihy llj)C:\t:cdly rnnt<tctcd in :rn ;1t!crnpt lo 

resolve the con flier; however, he imisrs that rlwre is no conflict ;rnc\ thus nothin,r; ro 
He ncir rcspondccl t:o the latest· 1-cq11cst:s for i11(orm:1ticrn. Since rhc rnaucr h:1s 

nor bcC'n hlc :li 1l1c u11ir level,!, :is Corn11li:rnu Dircct:or, am rdcrring rn:ittcr to 

the ict ot inrcrcst (.:omrnirtcc for action. Commi1Jcc is responsible "for 

proviclinl; tlw tl1c Compliance Director, :1rnl rhc :1ppropricitc appoint·ing 

:rnthoritics witl1 a \ivTittcn rcpon of dw cornrni11cc's ings, :ind :1ny rccomrncnchtiom 

lor corrective 01 cl i11:1ry anion." 

r 
) 
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August 28, 2007 

Stein Sture, Vice Chancellor for Research 
Office of the Vice Chancellor for Research 
026 UCB - Graduate School 

Dear Vice Chancellor Sture, 

University of Colorado at Boulder 
Associ::i tc Vice Chancellor for Res ca re h 

Office of the Vice Chancellor for Res ca rch 
026 UCB Grnduatc School 

i am writing to inform you of !he findings of the CU Boulder Conflict of Interest Committee 
(henceforth referred to as 'the Committee) in the matter involving Professor Murry Salby After 
considerable deliberation. the Committee acted in accordance with the CU Boulder Conflict of 
Interest policy and is" . providing the AVCR, the Compliance Director, and the appropriate 
appointing authorities with recommendations for corrective or disciplinary action." The 
Committee has made three key recommendations to Provost Distefano since he is the highest 
appointing authority who has not been directly involved in attempts to identify and manage 
Professor Salby's apparent conflicts of interests. A letter with the Committee's 
recommendations, and support materials, accompany this cover letter. 

Briefly, the Committee has recommended to the Provost that 
1 the University not submit any for funding on Professor alby's behalf; 

3. should be denied access to his research 
Atmospheric and Oceanic Sciences. 

their fi11dings to 
you forward their 

. . . . . ... ·~- .. 

Russell Ph D. 
Associate Vice Chancellor for Research 

Cc Jean Wylie, Director of Compliance, Conflict of Interest and Commitment 
Rodger Kram, Chair, Conflict of Interest Committee 

]08 Rcgc11t Administrative Center 026 UCB Boulder. CO 80309-0026 

Exhibit B-4 

(303) 492-2889 
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University of Colorado at Boulder 
Office of the Vice Chancellor for Research 
Graduate School 
26 UCB 
492-2890 

co 

(303) 

Stein Sture. Ph.D. stein.sture@colorado edu 
Vice Chancellor for Research 
Dean of the Graduate School 

MEMORANDUM 

Provost Philip DiStefano 

From: Stein Sture. Vice Chancellor for Research and 
Dean the Graduate School 

Subject: Findings of CU Boulder Conflict of Interest Commitiee: 
The case of Professor Murry Sal by 

Dale; August 31, 2007 

1. any requests for funding of research proposals on 

2. 's current 

3. denied access to his research laboratory space 111 

Depmiment of Atmospheric and Oceanic Sciences. 

Attached you will find the findinQs and related documentation related to Professor l\1urry 
~ . 

Sa!by's conflicFof-rnterest case. 

Cc: A VCR Russell lv1oore 

------··--·-----------· 
Office of the Vice Chancellor for Research 
Graduate School 

--------------··· 
308 Regent Administrative Center 

Exhibit B-5 cu 03-00032 
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~ ~University of Colorado at Boulder 
Office of the Provost and Executive Vice Chancellor for Academic Affairs 

30 l Regent Administrative Center 
..fO UCB 
Bou Ider. CO 80309-0040 
303-'~ 92-553 7; 303-492-8861 (Fax) 

September 19, 2007 

M un-y L Sal by, PhD 
10698 Hobbit 
Westminster, CO 80030 

Dear Professor Salby: 

I have received the written report from the Conflict of Interest Committee 
to to reauests 

' 
mformat1on about a possible conflict of mterest that was initiated by the 
·anal 'ence · of Committee has made 

the followi recommendations to me, which I have accepted. 

"Until such provides the Conflict of Interest Committee 
with sufficient information to make a determination of whether or not he has 

to manage such a conflict, if it exists, the 
Commitlee 

1. or su for funding 
etc. on . I\1urry Sal 

2. funds in of Dr. Murry Salby's current and active research 
grants be frozen, and 

3. Dr, Muny shouid be denied access to his research laborawry 
space in the Department of Atmospheric and Oceanic Sciences " 

These recommendations will go into effect immediately. Furthermore, your 
failure to cooperate in this investigation of conflict of interest initiated by 
NSF puts the Univcrsl'ty and other faculty at risk of losing millions of dollars 
in grant nd ing. Therefore, please be advised that, if you do not provide t11e 
Conflict of Interest Committee with the information that the Committee has 
been seeking by October l, 2007, the University will have no choice but to 

Exhibit B-6 
cu 13 -0000001 
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initiate disciolinar'' proceedings against you, which proceedings may result 
in sanctions which could include dismissal for cause. 

Sincerely, 
I 

~w -P. ll-~ '-d 

Philip P. DiStcfano 
Provost & Executive Vice Chancellor 

Cc: Chancellor G.P. "Bud" Peterson 
Vice Chanceiior Stein Sture 
Dean Todd Gleeson , 
Chair Brian Toon / 
Associate Vice Chancellor Russ Moore 

cu 13 -0000002 


